
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,

IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH,

Plaintiff,

v.

GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

COMMITTEE,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, and

NICHOLE CAMACHO,

Intervenor.

CASE NO. 13-2013-CA-034654-0000-01

FINAL ORDERS AS TO ALL PARTIES
SRS DISPOSITION IT-

NUMBER
fHE COURT DISMISSES fHlS CASE" AGAINST
ANY PARI Y NOT LIST£0 IN THIS FINAL ORDER
OR PREVIOUS OROERfS), THIS CASE IS GlOSED
AS TO ALL PARTIES '

Judge's Initials

FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

This action was heard on Plaintiffs Amended Motion for Summary Judgment and

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgment, and the Court bring fully advised in

the premises and finding that there are no disputed issues of material fact,

IT IS ADJUDGED that Plaintiffs Amended Motion for Summary Judgment is granted and

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment is denied. The court finds that

Plaintiff, City ofNorth Miami Beach, had the right to pass City Ordinance No. 2013-15, and directs

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff, General Employees Retirement Committee, to abide by said

Ordinance. Each party shall bear its own costs and attorneys' fees. As there are no other issues in

dispute tliis is a final order. Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff shall take nothing by this action and shall

go hence without day.

(HA^JLon^nsL
Gisela Cardonne Ely f7

MAR 2 6 IWi

Circuit Court Judge
Date:



The parties served with this Order are indicated in the accompanying 11th Circuit email

confirmation which includes all emails provided by the submitter. The movant shall

IMMEDIATELY serve a tine and correct copy of this Order, by mail, facsimile, email or hand-

delivery, to all parties/counsel of record for whom service is not indicated by the accompanying

1 1 th Circuit confirmation, and file proof of service with the Clerk of Court.

Signed original order sent electronically to the Clerk of Courts for filing in the Court file.

Parties:

For Plaintiff, City of North Miami Beach:

Andrew J. Baumann
Scott R. Haft
James W. Linn
Lewis, Longman & Walker, P.A.
515 North Flagler Drive, Suite 1500
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: 561-640-0820
Facsimile: 561-640-8202
Primary Email: Abaumami@llw-law.com
Srhaft@llw-law.com
Jlimi@llw-law.com
Secondary email: ml07ada@llw-law.com
Bmackenzie@llw-law.com
Esirman@llw-law.coni

Dotie Joseph . .
Interim City Attorney
City ofNorth Miami Beach
1701 1 Northeast 19tl1 Avenue
North Miami Beach, Florida 33162
Telephone: 305-948-2939
Facsimile: 305-787-6004
Primary Email: Dotie.Joseph@citvnmb.com
Secondary Email: courtdocs@citvnmh.com

For Defendant/Counter Plaintiff, General Employees Retirement Committee:

Robert A. Sugarman
Ivelisse Berio Lebeau
Michael Gillman
Sugarman & Susskind, P.A.
100 Miracle Mile, Suite 300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: 305-529-2801 - Main

954-327-2878 - Broward
Facsimile: 305-447-8115
Primary Email: sugarman@sugarniansusskind.com
Ivelisse@sugarniansusskind.com
MGillman@sugarmansusskind.coni
Secondary Email: Jess@sugarmansusskind.com



For Intervenor, Nichole Camacho:

Richard A. Sicking
Touby, Chait & Sicking, P.L.
1313 Ponce de Leon Blvd., #300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: 305-446-3700
Primary Email: sickiiigpa@aol.com


